

No.09-1087

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JEAN MASSIE,

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, et al.,

Appellees

Appeal from the Final Order of the U.S. District Court for the
the Western District of Pennsylvania (Ambrose, J.)
at Civil No.06-1004 Entered on October 31, 2008

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

MARY BETH BUCHANAN
United States Attorney

Robert L. Eberhardt
Assistant U.S. Attorney

700 Grant Street, Suite 4000
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Tel: (412) 894-7353
Fax: (412) 644-5870

E-Mail: Robert.Eberhardt@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
JURISDICTION.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE DEFENDANT APPELLEES ON THE BASIS THAT THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF 109 P.L. 115, §311, THAT THE DEFENDANT APPELLEES DID NOT VIOLATE ANY MANAGEMENT OR DISPOSITION REGULATIONS AND THAT PLAINTIFFS WAIVED ANY CLAIM OF A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.....	31
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THAT THE SOLE APPELLANT BEFORE THIS COURT IN THIS APPEAL IS JEAN MASSIE.....	51
CONCLUSION.	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Adams v. United States, 471 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	52
Alexander v. HUD, 441 U.S. 39 (1979).	42
Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Levolor Lorentzen, Inc., 879 F.2d 1165 (3d Cir.1989).....	5
Bailey v. U.S., 516 U.S. 137 (1995).	35
Big Apple v. BMW, Inc. v. BMW of North America, Inc., 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992).	3
Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc., 419 U.S. 281 (1974).	32
Brewer v. Quaker State Oil Ref. Corp., 72 F.3d 326 (3d Cir.1995).....	31
Caramico v. HUD, 509 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1974).	42
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).	31, 32
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	37, 38, 39
Clay v. Fort Wayne Community Schools, 76 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1996).....	54
Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB, 305 U.S. 197 (1938).	4
Dura Systems, Inc. v. Rothbury Investments, Ltd., 886 F.2d 551 (3d Cir. 1989).	51, 52
Faltin Motor Transp., Inc. v. Eazor Exp., Inc., 273 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1960).	34
Flying Diamond Corp. v. Pennaluna Co., 586 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1978).....	4
Ford v. Elsbury, 32 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1994).....	54
Frisby v. United States Housing and Urban Development, 755 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1985).	4, 43

Gans v. Mundy, 762 F.2d 338
 (3d Cir. 1985). 3, 4

In re Blatstein, 192 F.3d 88
 (3d Cir. 1999). 5

In re Meyertech Corp., 831 F.2d 410
 (3d Cir.1987). 5

Marrs v. Motorola, Inc., 547 F.3d 839
 (7th Cir. 2008). 51, 52, 53, 54

McGreevy v. Stroup, 413 F.3d 359
 (3d Cir.2005). 31

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983). 4, 32

Murphy v. Keystone Steel & Wire Co., 61 F.3d 560
 (7th Cir. 1995). 53, 54

National Small Shipments Traffic Conference v. United States,
 887 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1989). 4

NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co., 369 U.S. 404 (1962). 4

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army, 920 F.2d 57
 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 45

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560
 (10th Cir. 1994). 54

Petruzzi's IGA v. Darling-Delaware, 998 F.2d 1224
 (3d Cir. 1993). 3

Massie, et al. v. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
 et al., 2008 WL 4443830 (W.D.Pa. Sept. 26, 2008). 9

Podobnik v. U.S. Postal Serv., 409 F.3d 584
 (3d Cir. 2005). 31

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC, 373 F.3d 372
 (3d Cir. 2004). 32

Robzen's, Inc. v. HUD, 515 F.Supp. 228
 (M.D. Pa. 1981). 42

Thermice Corp. v. Vistron Corp., 832 F.2d 248
 (3d Cir. 1987). 5, 7

Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Company et al., 487 U.S. 312 (1988).	51
Town of New Castle v. Yonkers Contracting Co., 131 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).	53
United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald, 432 U.S. 385 (1977)..	53
United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..	53
United States v. Knox, 977 F.2d 815 (3d Cir. 1992).	4
Williams v. Borough of Chester, 891 F.2d 458 (3d Cir. 1989).	32
Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81, 126 S. Ct. 2378 (2006).	45

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
5 U.S.C. § 701.	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..	4
12 U.S.C. § 1701z-11.	43
12 U.S.C. § 1701z-11(j).	23, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1
31 U.S.C. § 1102.	35
42 U.S.C. § 1437(a)..	33, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1437(b)..	33, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1437f.	33, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1441.	33, 38
42 U.S.C. § 4601.	23, 40, 47
42 U.S.C. § 4601(6)..	41
42 U.S.C. § 4601(11)..	47

42 U.S.C. § 4621(b).....	41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 4625.....	46
42 U.S.C. § 4625(c).....	46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 4630(1)-(3).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 4633.....	41
101 P.L. 5 § 101.....	35
109 P.L. 115 § 311.....	<i>passim</i>

Federal Rules

Pages

Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	53
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	3

Federal Regulations

Pages

24 C.F.R. § 200.857(a).....	12
24 C.F.R. § 200.857(b).....	12
24 C.F.R. § 200.857(c).....	12
24 C.F.R. § 290.17.....	23, 40, 47
24 C.F.R. § 290.17(a).....	40
24 C.F.R. § 290.17(b).....	43
24 C.F.R. § 290.17(c).....	40, 41
24 C.F.R. § 290.17(d).....	29, 41, 46, 48

24 C.F.R. § 290.17(d).	41, 46
24 C.F.R. § 290.17(f)..	45
24 C.F.R. § 5.705..	12
24 C.F.R. § 886.123..	15
24 C.F.R. § 886.123(d).	33
24 C.F.R. § 902.20..	12
49 C.F.R. Part 24..	41, 47
49 C.F.R. § 24.10..	45

No. 09-1087
